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CHAPTER 310—H. F. No. 888
[Coded]

An act relating to the erime of simulating deafness or
selling or distributing alphabet cards used by the deaf, while
peddling or begging; amending Laws 1951, Chapter 84.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section1. Laws 1951, Chapter 84, is amended to read:

Section 1. [614.575] Deafness, simulation a mis-.
demeanor. Any person who, while peddling or begging,
efther simulates deafness or sells or distributes alphabet cards
used by the deaf, is guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved April 11, 1953.

. CHAPTER 311—H. F. No. 920

An act relating to wild animals and to licenses partaining
thereto; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Seclion 98.47,
Subdivision 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 98.47, Sub-
division 1, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 164, is amended
to read:

98.47 Exemptions to license requirements. Subdi-
vision 1. Residents under the age of 16 years may fish with-
out procuring a license, and residents under the age of 16 may
hunt small game and trap fur bearing animals except beaver or
otter without procuring a license. Non-residents under the age
of 16 years may take fish without procuring a license, if accom-
panied by a parent or legal guardian who has obtained a non-
resident fishing license. Any non-resident under the age of 16
years who'is attending a camp adjacent to any public waters of
the state conducted by a social, charitable, or welfare organiza-
tion or institution, not for profit, may take fish in such waters
-or other adjacent waters without procuring a license, provided
the organization or institution conducting the camp shall have
a certificate from the commissioner that the camp is qualified
hereunder, describing the waters affected as determined by the
commissioner, and each such non-resident shall carry with him
at all times while taking or attempting to take fish in such
waters a certificate identifying him and describing the waters,
in such form as the commissioner shall prescribe, signed and
dated by the officer or agent of the organization or institution
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in charge of the camp within the current calendar year.,
. Approved April 11, 1953,

CHAPTER 312—H. F. No. 1039
[Not Coded]

An act relating to road and bridge tax levies in certain
counties; amending Laiws 1951, Chapter 238, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

-Section’l. Laws 1951, Chapter 238, Section 1, is amend-
ed to read: ‘

Section 1.  In all counties having a population of not less
than 28,000 nor more than $0,000 inhabitants according to the
1950 federal census and containing not less than 23 nor more
than 25 full or fractional congressional townships, the county
board at its July meeting may include in its annual levy not to
exceed 20 mills for the county road and bridge fund. For the
years 1954 and 1955 such counties may levy an additional five
mills for the county road and bridge fund.

Approved April 11, 1953,

CHAPTER 313—H. F. No. 1593
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the renewal of the period of corporate
existence of ceriain corporations whose period of duration has
expired and legalizing acts and contracts of such corporations
mede, done, and performed subsequent to the expiration of the
pertod of éxistence of such corporation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Renewal of corporate existence authorized;
cértain corporations. Any corporation organized under the
provisions of Chapter 58 of the Revised Laws of Minnesota
1905 to acquire, hold, improve, and dispose of real estate situate
within the county of its principal place of business for the pur-
pose of encouraging and assisting in the location and establish-
ment of manufacturing and other business enterprises in any
city of such county and its immediate vicinity and for the pur-
pose of providing sites for the plants of such manufacturing or
business enterprises, whose period of duration has expired less
than 20 years prior to the passage of this act and has not been



